The aggregated carrying amount of the foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
monetary liabilities of group companies at the respective dates of statement of financial position are
as follows:

2019 2018
RMB million RMB million

Assets
HKD 242 826
USD 2,626 3,138
Other currencies 314 651

3,182 4,615

Liabilities
HKD 14,070 7,889
USD 88,920 63,352
Other currencies 4,737 4,653

107,727 75,894

161

889144 (Country Garden) Eng \ (中英分開印) 24. Notes(b) \ 08/04/2020 \ M28 \ p.161

COUNTRY GARDEN HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

4	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(a)	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the year–end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. Should
RMB strengthened/weakened by 5% against the relevant currencies, the effects on profit before tax
for the year without taking into account the hedging effects would be as follows:

Change of profit before tax –
increase/(decrease)

2019 2018
RMB million RMB million

RMB against HKD:
Strengthened by 5% 691 353
Weakened by 5% (691) (353)

RMB against USD:
Strengthened by 5% 4,315 3,011
Weakened by 5% (4,315) (3,011)

(ii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from interest–bearing bank deposits, senior notes, corporate
bonds, convertible bonds, receipts under securitisation arrangements, bank and other borrowings
and lease liabilities. Bank deposits, bank and other borrowings issued at variable rates expose the
Group to cash flow interest–rate risk. Senior notes, corporate bonds, convertible bonds and receipts
under securitisation arrangements issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest
rate risk.

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated